

## LAKEWOOD CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

Monday, December 18, 2023 City of Lakewood 6000 Main Street SW Lakewood, WA 98499 https://www.youtube.com/user/cityoflakewoodwa Telephone via Zoom: +1(253) 215-8782 Participant ID: 868 7263 2373

## CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Whalen called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

# **ROLL CALL**

<u>Councilmembers Present</u>: 6 – Mayor Jason Whalen, Deputy Mayor Mary Moss, Councilmembers Mike Brandstetter, Don Anderson, Patti Belle and Paul Bocchi.

<u>Councilmembers Excused</u>: 1 – Councilmember J. Trestin Lauricella.

# PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Whalen paused for a moment of silence and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

## **PROCLAMATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS**

# Proclamation recognizing Don Anderson for his service to the City of Lakewood.

MAYOR WHALEN, DEPUTY MAYOR MOSS AND CITY COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENTED A PROCLAMATION TO COUNCILMEMBER DON ANDERSON FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD.

Mayor Whalen presented a plaque recognizing Councilmember Anderson for his leadership.

City Manager John Caulfield presented Councilmember Anderson with a Key to the City of Lakewood.

Congresswoman Marilyn Strickland presented Councilmember Anderson with a flag that was flown over the United States Capitol Building in his honor. Mayor Whalen opened the mic for those in public who wanted to provide comments. Kathryn Rudolph, Edith Owen-Wallace, Former Mayor Doug Richardson and City Manager Caulfield on behalf of General Bill Harrison expressed appreciation for Councilmember Anderson's service.

Mayor Whalen, Deputy Mayor Moss and City Councilmembers expressed their appreciation and admiration for working with Councilmember Anderson.

Councilmember Anderson expressed appreciation for the opportunity to serve the community of Lakewood for the last sixteen years.

Mayor Whalen announced that following adjournment there will be refreshments and photos.

#### ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

JASON WHALEN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

B. Schumacher

BRIANA SCHUMACHER CITY CLERK